9086937A9

## ORDINANCE NO. 91- 09

AN URGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION FOR COUNCIL MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest desires to provide a salary to Members of the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest has an estimated population of 85,923 per Revenue and Taxation Code Section 11005.3 based on 28,641 as the number of registered voters determined by the Local Agency Formation Commission of Orange County in Resolution No. 90-33.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The compensation for City Council Members shall be six-hundred dollars (\$600.00) per month. Such compensation shall be payable at the same time and in the same manner as salaries are paid to other officers and employees of the City.

. \_ . \_ .

----

-----

a serie de comercia

SECTION 2. The City Council determines that this Ordinance is necessary for proper establishment of a functioning city, and that it is therefore necessary for the protection and preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare that this Ordinance be adopted as an urgency ordinance and that the same take effect immediately upon its adoption.

SECTION 3. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the provisions hereof shall supersede any conflicting provisions of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Orange as the same were adopted by City Ordinance No. 91-01.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same to be posted.

ggd/ORN669806

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of December, 1991.

ATTEST: אסקידר

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF ORANGE ) ss. CITY OF LAKE FOREST )

I, JERI STATELY, City Clerk of the City of Lake Forest, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 91-09 was duly adopted and passed at the First Meeting of the City Council of the City of Lake Forest held on the 20th day of December, 1991, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBI		HAUN, OLPH,	DIXON, WILSON	LINK,
--------------------	--	----------------	------------------	-------

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

NONE

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

NONE

CLER

POSTED 🗋 date

-2-

## ORDINANCE NO. 91- 09

AN URGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION FOR COUNCIL MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest desires to provide a salary to Members of the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest has an estimated population of 85,923 per Revenue and Taxation Code Section 11005.3 based on 28,641 as the number of registered voters determined by the Local Agency Formation Commission of Orange County in Resolution No. 90-33.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The compensation for City Council Members shall be six-hundred dollars (\$600.00) per month. Such compensation shall be payable at the same time and in the same manner as salaries are paid to other officers and employees of the City.

SECTION 2. The City Council determines that this Ordinance is necessary for proper establishment of a functioning city, and that it is therefore necessary for the protection and preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare that this Ordinance be adopted as an urgency ordinance and that the same take effect immediately upon its adoption.

SECTION 3. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance, the provisions hereof shall supersede any conflicting provisions of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Orange as the same were adopted by City Ordinance No. 91-01.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same to be posted.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of December, 1991.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

JERI L. STATELY, CITY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE Ss. CITY OF LAKE FOREST

1, JERI STATELY, City Clerk of the City of Lake Forest, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 91-09 was duly adopted and passed at the First Meeting of the City Council of the City of Lake Forest held on the 20th day of December, 1991, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	VAN HAUN, DIXON, LINK, RUDOLPH, WILSON
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	NONE
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	NONE

CITY CLERK

POSTED

date

-2-